Employee Health and Wellness Center and provide the required documentation to 
Human Resources.  There should be a minimum of seven (7) months between PHA 
exams.   

4. The City will provide opportunities to convert an annualized total value of up to one 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) after pension deduction, of any 
combination of sick and vacation time at the 100% conversion rate to help fund their 
HSA.  This conversion can be done during the following times: 

a. (any amount up to an annualized total of $1,500.00) 

b. (any amount up to an annualized total of $1,500.00)

[...]

however, any qualifying 
referrals made through September 30, 2026 are eligible to be paid.   

Specialist Group Training Incentive:  
For each newly hired full-time Communications Dispatcher who completes probation and 
subsequently remains employed for an additional three hundred sixty-five (365) days, each 
actively employed Communications Specialist will receive a $500.00 Group Training 
Incentive.  This provision expires on September 30, 2026 and no payments will be made 
beyond this date.   

ARTICLE 28 

28.0 COMPENSATORY TIME 

28.1 Employees may accrue compensatory time in lieu of overtime pay when the employee

[...]

City is under no obligation to return the employee to work. 

ARTICLE 41 

41.0 LEAVES OF ABSENCE 

41.1 Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA): 

An employee who has worked for the City for at least twelve (12) months and 
who has worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours in the 
preceding twelve (12) months is eligible to request job-protected leave under 
FMLA for qualified reasons as defined by the law. 

Requests for leave under FMLA must be submitted in writing on the 
designated form to the Human Resources and Risk Management Department.

[...]

responsible for the full cost of insurance premiums for work weeks in which 
(s)he is in an unpaid status of less than twenty-four (24) hours.         

41.5 Paid Parental Leave: 

An employee who has worked for the City for at least twelve (12) months 
and who has worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 
in the preceding twelve (12) months is eligible to request Paid Parental 
Leave.  

The employee shall be granted up to four (4) weeks of Paid Parental Leave.  

Requests for leave under Paid Parental Leave must be submitted in writing 
on the designated form to the Human Resources and Risk Management